2-L 5 Supervised Independent Living (Delinquent) - Purchased Services 919,676$   (5,610)$   914,066$
3-B 5 Residential Service (Dependent) - Purchased Services 2,960,519$   (127,111)$   2,833,408$
3-C 5 Residential Service (Delinquent) - Purchased Services 4,072,939$   210,502$   4,283,441$
3-D 5 Secure Residential Service - Purchased Services 2,370,536$   4,243$   2,374,779$

Total Adjustment Amount 288,271$

To increase expenditures by $288,271 to include revisions made to the
agency's expenditures ledger subsequent to the submission of the fourth
quarter Act 148 Invoice Package to Commonwealth DHS.  Wages and
Salaries decreased by $602,591, Subsidies decreased by $15,799,
Operating decreased by $287,509, and Purchased Services increased by
$1,194,170.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)

ALLEGHENY COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE YEAR JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

REPORT REFERENCE

9

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

CY-370 Adjustments (continued)

CY-370 1-A 4 2 Adoption Service - Operating 3,870,072$   (194,247)$   3,675,825$
1-D 4 Counseling  (Dependent) - Operating 603,086$   (147,069)$   456,017$
1-F 4 Day Care - Operating 176,689$   (58,242)$   118,447$
1-G 4 Day Treatment (Dependent) - Operating 30,665$   (1,682)$   28,983$
1-I 4 Homemaker - Operating 283$   (283)$   -$
1-J 4 Intake & Referral - Operating 5,173,997$   (238,164)$   4,935,833$
1-K 4 Life Skills (Dependent) - Operating 1,113,910$   (185,951)$   927,959$
1-M 4 Protective Service Child Abuse - Operating 24,742$   (486)$   24,256$
1-N 4 Protective Service General - Operating 13,454,576$   (897,295)$   12,557,281$
1-O 4 Service Planning - Operating 2,349,358$   (154,726)$   2,194,632$
2-C 4 Community Residential (Dependent) - Operating 329,544$   (140,537)$   189,007$
2-E 4 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Operating 271,814$   (111,118)$   160,696$
2-G 4 Foster Family (Dependent) - Operating 2,153,696$   (659,831)$   1,493,865$
2-I 4 Kinship Care (Dependent) - Operating 2,178,117$   (29,322)$   2,148,795$
3-B 4 Residential Service (Dependent) - Operating 82,256$   (79,531)$   2,725$
4 4 Administration - Operating 3,136,040$   2,898,484$   6,034,524$

Total Adjustment Amount -$

To reclassify $2,898,484 of County Cost Allocation Plan (CAP) indirect costs
from multiple cost centers to the Administration cost center. The agency
erroneously reported CAP costs allocated to Children and Youth as direct costs.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.60
OCYF Bulletin 00-95-12

REPORT REFERENCE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE YEAR JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

10

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

CY-370 Adjustments (continued)

CY-370 1-A 1 3 Adoption Service - Wages and Salaries 2,799,633$   181,249$   2,980,882$
1-D 1 Counseling  (Dependent) - Wages and Salaries 428,237$   27,782$   456,019$
1-F 1 Day Care - Wages and Salaries 108,041$   6,972$   115,013$
1-G 1 Day Treatment (Dependent)  -Wages and Salaries 31,341$   2,029$   33,370$
1-J 1 Intake & Referral -Wages and Salaries 4,989,024$   323,678$   5,312,702$
1-K 1 Life Skills (Dependent) - Wages and Salaries 632,629$   40,741$   673,370$
1-N 1 Protective Service General - Wages and Salaries 12,135,089$   667,124$   12,802,213$
1-O 1 Service Planning - Wages and Salaries 2,235,224$   144,333$   2,379,557$
2-C 1 Community Residential (Dependent) - Wages and Salaries 178,978$   11,734$   190,712$
2-E 1 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Wages and Salaries 142,945$   9,202$   152,147$
2-G 1 Foster Family (Dependent) - Wages and Salaries 1,476,338$   133,867$   1,610,205$
2-I 1 Kinship Care (Dependent) - Wages and Salaries 623,017$   1,555$   624,572$
4 1 Administration -Wages and Salaries 3,034,505$   (1,550,266)$   1,484,239$

1-A 2 Adoption Service - Employee Benefits 1,146,776$   74,294$   1,221,070$
1-D 2 Counseling  (Dependent) -  Employee Benefits 175,536$   11,388$   186,924$
1-F 2 Day Care -  Employee Benefits 44,039$   2,858$   46,897$
1-G 2 Day Treatment (Dependent)  -  Employee Benefits 12,570$   832$   13,402$
1-J 2 Intake & Referral -  Employee Benefits 2,035,795$   132,676$   2,168,471$
1-K 2 Life Skills (Dependent) -  Employee Benefits 258,433$   16,700$   275,133$
1-N 2 Protective Service General -  Employee Benefits 4,416,990$   273,456$   4,690,446$
1-O 2 Service Planning - Employee Benefits 914,226$   59,162$   973,388$
2-C 2 Community Residential (Dependent) - Employee Benefits 75,439$   4,810$   80,249$
2-E 2 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) -  Employee Benefits 58,281$   3,772$   62,053$
2-G 2 Foster Family (Dependent) -  Employee Benefits 308,724$   54,872$   363,596$
2-I 2 Kinship Care (Dependent) -  Employee Benefits 548,832$   638$   549,470$
4 2 Administration - Employee Benefits 1,243,850$   (635,458)$   608,392$

1-A 4 Adoption Service - Operating 3,675,825$   180,464$   3,856,289$
1-D 4 Counseling  (Dependent) - Operating 456,017$   27,662$   483,679$
1-F 4 Day Care - Operating 118,447$   6,942$   125,389$
1-G 4 Day Treatment (Dependent)  - Operating 28,983$   2,020$   31,003$
1-J 4 Intake & Referral - Operating 4,935,833$   322,275$   5,258,108$
1-K 4 Life Skills (Dependent) - Operating 927,959$   40,565$   968,524$
1-M 4 Protective Service Child Abuse - Operating 24,256$   -$   24,256$
1-N 4 Protective Service General - Operating 12,557,281$   664,236$   13,221,517$
1-O 4 Service Planning - Operating 2,194,632$   143,707$   2,338,339$
2-C 4 Community Residential (Dependent) - Operating 189,007$   11,683$   200,690$
2-E 4 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Operating 160,696$   9,162$   169,858$
2-G 4 Foster Family (Dependent) - Operating 1,493,865$   133,287$   1,627,152$
2-I 4 Kinship Care (Dependent) - Operating 2,148,795$   1,548$   2,150,343$
4 4 Administration - Operating 6,034,524$   (1,543,551)$   4,490,973$

Total Adjustment Amount -$

To reclassify $1,550,266 of Administration - Wages and Salaries, $635,458 of
Administration - Employee Benefits, and $1,543,551 of Administration - Operating
to multiple cost centers based on the agency's Random Moment Time Study. The
agency's accounting system erroneously reported the costs in the Administration
cost center.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)

REPORT REFERENCE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE YEAR JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

SECTION 2

AMENDED FISCAL REPORTS

[…]

2-K 5 Supervised Independent Living (Dependent) - Purchased Services 1,515,364$   (7,866)$   1,507,498$
2-L 5 Supervised Independent Living (Delinquent) - Purchased Services 396,737$   54,969$   451,706$
3-B 5 Residential Service (Dependent) - Purchased Services 3,180,261$   107,090$   3,287,351$
3-C 5 Residential Service (Delinquent) - Purchased Services 1,760,681$   121,079$   1,881,760$
3-D 5 Secure Residential Service - Purchased Services 1,047,466$   (98,328)$   949,138$

Total Adjustment Amount 6,027,596$

To increase expenditures by $6,027,596 to include revisions made to the
agency's expenditures ledger after the submission of the 4th quarter Act 148
Invoice Package to Commonwealth DHS.  Wages and Salaries increased by
$25,024, Subsidies increased by $90,470, Operating decreased by $2,199,118
and Purchased Services increased by $8,111,220.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)

REPORT REFERENCE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE YEAR JULY 1, 2020 TO JUNE 30, 2021

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

18

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

CY-370 Adjustments (continued)

CY-370 1-A 4 2 Adoption Service - Operating 3,458,460$   (256,808)$   3,201,652$
1-D 4 Counseling  (Dependent) - Operating 521,515$   (48,781)$   472,734$
1-F 4 Day Care - Operating 98,973$   (5,980)$   92,993$
1-G 4 Day Treatment (Dependent) - Operating 56,703$   (7,868)$   48,835$
1-J 4 Intake & Referral - Operating 5,222,776$   (568,061)$   4,654,715$
1-K 4 Life Skills - Operating 1,077,613$   (71,755)$   1,005,858$
1-N 4 Protective Service General - Operating 13,243,131$   (1,148,421)$   12,094,710$
1-O 4 Service Planning - Operating 2,162,661$   (225,651)$   1,937,010$
2-C 4 Community Residential (Dependent) - Operating 184,549$   (21,401)$   163,148$
2-E 4 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Operating 179,731$   (13,533)$   166,198$
2-G 4 Foster Family (Dependent) - Operating 2,852,815$   (219,671)$   2,633,144$
3-B 4 Kinship Care (Dependent) - Operating 124,297$   (15,421)$   108,876$

4 4 Administration - Operating 3,534,398$   2,603,351$   6,137,749$
Total Adjustment Amount -$

To reclassify $2,603,351 of County Cost Allocation Plan (CAP) indirect costs
from multiple cost centers to the Administration cost center. The agency
erroneously reported CAP costs allocated to Children and Youth as direct costs.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.60
OCYF Bulletin 00-95-12

CY-370 1-A 1 3 Adoption Service - Wages and Salaries 2,567,556$   227,373$   2,794,929$
1-D 1 Counseling  (Dependent) - Wages and Salaries 507,074$   35,629$   542,703$
1-F 1 Day Care - Wages and Salaries 105,510$   7,327$   112,837$
1-G 1 Day Treatment (Dependent)  -Wages and Salaries 57,967$   4,084$   62,051$
1-J 1 Intake & Referral -Wages and Salaries 5,416,291$   385,925$   5,802,216$
1-K 1 Life Skills - Wages and Salaries 801,665$   56,988$   858,653$
1-N 1 Protective Service General - Wages and Salaries 13,961,197$   823,965$   14,785,162$
1-O 1 Service Planning - Wages and Salaries 2,250,956$   159,878$   2,410,834$
2-C 1 Community Residential (Dependent) - Wages and Salaries 186,293$   44,959$   231,252$
2-E 1 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Wages and Salaries 173,465$   11,915$   185,380$
2-G 1 Foster Family (Dependent) - Wages and Salaries 2,114,363$   69,119$   2,183,482$
2-I 1 Kinship Care (Dependent) - Wages and Salaries 99,885$   7,136$   107,021$
4 1 Administration -Wages and Salaries 3,661,696$   (1,834,298)$   1,827,398$

1-A 2 Adoption Service - Employee Benefits 959,085$   84,946$   1,044,031$
1-D 2 Counseling  (Dependent) -  Employee Benefits 189,610$   13,311$   202,921$
1-F 2 Day Care -  Employee Benefits 39,577$   2,737$   42,314$
1-G 2 Day Treatment (Dependent)  -  Employee Benefits 21,836$   1,526$   23,362$
1-J 2 Intake & Referral -  Employee Benefits 2,022,232$   144,181$   2,166,413$
1-K 2 Life Skills -  Employee Benefits 298,698$   21,290$   319,988$
1-N 2 Protective Service General -  Employee Benefits 4,713,273$   307,832$   5,021,105$
1-O 2 Service Planning - Employee Benefits 839,722$   59,730$   899,452$
2-C 2 Community Residential (Dependent) - Employee Benefits 69,982$   16,797$   86,779$
2-E 2 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) -  Employee Benefits 65,411$   4,451$   69,862$
2-G 2 Foster Family (Dependent) -  Employee Benefits 792,063$   25,823$   817,886$
2-I 2 Kinship Care (Dependent) -  Employee Benefits 37,939$   2,666$   40,605$
4 2 Administration - Employee Benefits 1,368,000$   (685,290)$   682,710$

1-A 4 Adoption Service - Operating 3,201,652$   194,679$   3,396,331$
1-D 4 Counseling  (Dependent) - Operating 472,734$   30,506$   503,240$
1-F 4 Day Care - Operating 92,993$   6,274$   99,267$
1-G 4 Day Treatment (Dependent)  - Operating 48,835$   3,497$   52,332$
1-J 4 Intake & Referral - Operating 4,654,715$   330,433$   4,985,148$
1-K 4 Life Skills - Operating 1,005,858$   48,793$   1,054,651$
1-N 4 Protective Service General - Operating 12,094,710$   705,487$   12,800,197$
1-O 4 Service Planning - Operating 1,937,010$   136,889$   2,073,899$
2-C 4 Community Residential (Dependent) - Operating 163,148$   38,494$   201,642$
2-E 4 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Operating 166,198$   10,201$   176,399$
2-G 4 Foster Family (Dependent) - Operating 2,633,144$   59,181$   2,692,325$
2-I 4 Kinship Care (Dependent) - Operating 108,876$   6,110$   114,986$

Administration - Operating 6,137,749$   (1,570,544)$   4,567,205$
Total Adjustment Amount -$

To reclassify $1,834,298 of Administration - Wages and Salaries, $685,290 of
Administration - Employee Benefits, and $1,570,544 of Administration - Operating
to multiple cost centers based on the agency's Random Moment Time Study. The
agency's accounting system erroneously reported the costs in the Administration
cost center.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)

REPORT REFERENCE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE YEAR JULY 1, 2020 TO JUNE 30, 2021

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

19

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

CY-370A Adjustment

CY-370A 2-C 2 4 Community Residential (Dependent) - Program Income 215,937$   3,191$   219,128$
2-D 2 Community Residential (Delinquent) -  Program Income 54,585$   807$   55,392$
2-E 2 Emergency Shelter (Dependent) - Program Income 130,643$   1,930$   132,573$
2-F 2 Emergency Shelter (Delinquent) - Program Income 10,865$   161$   11,026$
2-G 2 Foster Family (Dependent) - Program Income 311,953$   4,609$   316,562$
2-H 2 Foster Family (Delinquent) - Program Income 1,947$   29$   1,976$
2-I 2 Kinship Care (Dependent) - Program Income 203,328$   3,004$   206,332$
2-K 2 Supervised Ind.Living (Dependent) - Program Income 56,580$   836$   57,416$
2-L 2 Supervised Ind.Living (Delinquent) - Program Income 12,819$   189$   13,008$
3-B 2 Residential Service (Dependent) - Program Income 116,346$   1,719$   118,065$
3-C 2 Residential Service (Delinquent) (Non YDC/YFC) - Program Income 50,745$   750$   51,495$

Total Adjustment Amount  17,225$

To increase program income by $17,225 to include income received subsequent
to the agency's submission of the Act 148 Invoice Package to the Commonwealth
Department of Human Services and reconcile to the agency's Program Income
ledger.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)

REPORT REFERENCE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE YEAR JULY 1, 2020 TO JUNE 30, 2021

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

SECTION 3

STATUS OF PRIOR
ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS

AND RECOMMENDATIONS

ALLEGHENY COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
STATUS OF PRIOR ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS